

# File No. BT/PR11849/NER/95/09/2014 GOVERNMENT OF INDIA MINISTRY OF SCIENCE & TECHNOLOGY DEPARTMENT OF BIOTECHNOLOGY (NER BPMC) \*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*

Block-2, 7<sup>th</sup> Floor, CGO Complex, Lodhi Road New Delhi - 110003 Dated: 19 / 1 /2017

#### ORDER

In continuation of this department's sanction order of even number dated 19 / 1 / 2017, sanction of the President of India is hereby accorded under Rule 18 of the Delegation of Financial Powers Rules, 1978 for the release of first year grant of ₹ 38.09 lakhs (Rupees Thirty Eight Lakhs and Nine Thousand only) to The Principal, Pachhunga University College, Aizawl, Mizoram for the implementation of the project under 'DBT's Program for the NE' titled "Barcoding and diversity analysis of earthworms of Northeast India" by Dr. H. Lalthanzara, Panchhunga University College, Mizoram and Dr. Prof. N. Senthil Kumar, Mizoram University, Mizoram as per the details given below:

|   | (₹ in lakhs) |
|---|--------------|
| Heads   | 1st Year     |
| I. Non-Recurring (Equipments and accessories) | 26.49        |
| Sub To  | tal- I       |
| II. Recurring                                 |              |
| 1. Manpower                                   | 6.60         |
| 2. Consumables                                | 2.50         |
| 3.Travel                                      | 0.50         |
| 4. Contingency                                | 0.50         |
| 5.Field visit                                 | 0.50         |
| 6.Overhead charges                            | 1.00         |
| Sub Total- II                                 | (1-5) 11.60  |
| GRAND TOTAL (                                 | I+II) 38.09  |

(Rupees Thirty Eight Lakhs and Nine Thousand only)

- 2. The other terms and conditions governing the financial sanction will remain unaltered.
- 3. The Non-recurring items must be procured and installed within 6 month period from the date of sanction.
- 4. The account of the guarantee institution shall be open to inspection by the sanctioning authority/audit.
- 5. M/s Biotech Consortium India Ltd., Anuvrat Bhawan, 210, Deen Dayal Upadhyay Marg, New Delhi-110 002, who is administrating the North Eastern Region Biotechnology Program Management Cell (NER-BPMC) of the department, is hereby authorized to disburse the amount of ₹ 38.09 lakhs (Rupees Thirty Eight Lakhs and

Nine Thousand only), as referred in para 1 above, in favor of "The Principal, Pachhunga University College, Aizawl- 796001, Mizoram" by an account payee cheque/demand draft under scheme North Eastern Region Biotechnology Program.

- 6. This issues under the powers delegated to this Department and with the concurrence of IFD, DBT vide their Dy No. 102/I.F.D/SAN/2122/2016-2017 Dated 22/08/2016.
- 7. This sanction order has been noted at Serial No...... in the Register of Grants.
- 8. Being the first release of the project, Utilization Certificate is not applicable.
- 9. In case the amount of grant-in-aid is refunded, the whole or a part amount of the grant, with an interest at 10% per annum there on shall be recovered.
- 10. No international travel will be undertaken from the sanctioned project grant unless specified otherwise.

Dr. T. Madhan Mohan Advisor, DBT

To,

The Pay & Accounts Officer, Department of Biotechnology, New Delhi- 110 003

#### Copy to:

- 1. The Principal Director of Audit (Scientific Department), AGCR Building, New Delhi 110 002.
- 2. Cash Section, DBT (For information only).
- 3. Sanction Folder.
- 4. IFD, DBT.
- 5. The Principal, Pachhunga University College, Aizawl- 796001, Mizoram
- 6. Dr. H. Lalthanzara, Assistant Professor, Department of Zoology, Panchhunga University College, Aizawl-796001, Mizoram
- 7. Dr. K. Lalchhandama, Assistant Professor & Head, Department of Zoology, Panchhunga University College, Aizawl-796001, Mizoram
- 8. Concern file.
- 9. The Managing Director, Biotech Consortium India Limited, (NER-BPMC), 5th Floor, Anuvart Bhawan, 210, Deen Dayal Upadhyay Marg, New Delhi- 110002

Dr. T. Madhan Mohan Advisor, DBT

Internal Quality Assurance Cell
Pachhunga University College
(A constituent college of Mizoram University)

AIZAWL COLLEGE PROCESSION OF THE COLLEGE PRO

Page 2 of 2

achhunga University College Aizawl : Mizoram



## BIOTECH CONSORTIUM INDIA LIMITED



5th Floor, Anuvrat Bhawan, 210, Deen Dayal Upadhyaya Marg, New Delhi-110 002 CIN: U73100DL1990PLC041486 Tel: 91-11-2321 9064 - 67 Fax: 91-11-2321 9063 E-mail: info.bcil@nic.in Website: http://www.bcil.nic.in

BCIL/NER-BPMC/2018/

March 5, 2018

The Principal, Pachhunga University College Aizawl-796001, Mizoram

Dear Sir/Madam,

Sub: Release of grant to the implementing agency of the project entitled "Barcoding and diversity analysis of earthworms of Northeast India" under DBT's Program for the NE

As you may be kindly aware, the Department of Biotechnology (DBT), Government of India, has setup a North Eastern Region-Biotechnology Programme Management Cell (NER-BPMC) for promotion of Biotechnology in the North Eastern Region of India through Biotech Consortium India Limited (BCIL), a company promoted by the Department of Biotechnology.

We are pleased to inform you that DBT has sanctioned grant for "Barcoding and diversity analysis of earthworms of Northeast India" under DBT's Program for the NE. Please find enclosed herewith a copy of the Release Order No. BT/PR11849/NER/95/09/2014 dated February 28, 2018.

Our Accounts Division has transferred an amount of Rs. 8.54 lakhs as 2<sup>nd</sup> year release (as per sanction order) towards implementation of the above project at your organization as per the following bank details:

Account Holder's Name: Principal, Pachhunga University College

Name of the Bank: State Bank of India, Mizoram

Account No. 10763500874 RTGS code: SBIN0001539

Kindly acknowledge the receipt.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully

(Vinod Kumar) Manager

CC for kind information to:

Dr. H. Lalthanzara, Assistant Professor, Department of Zoology, Panchhunga University College, Aizawl-796001, Mizoram

37

BT/PR11849/NER/95/09/2014
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SCIENCE & TECHNOLOGY
DEPARTMENT OF BIOTECHNOLOGY
(NER-BPMC)

10th)

Block-2, 7<sup>th</sup> Floor, CGO Complex, Lodhi Road New Delhi-110003

#### ORDER

In continuation of this department's sanction order of even number dated 19/01/2017, sanction of the President of India is hereby accorded under Rule 18 of the Delegation of Financial Powers Rules, 1978 for the release of the second year grant of ₹ 8.54 lakhs (Rupees Eight lakhs and Fifty four thousand only) to The Principal, Panchhunga University College, Aizawl, Mizoram for the implementation of the project under 'DBT's Program for the NE' titled "Barcoding and Diversity analysis of Earthworm of Northeast India" by Dr. H. Lalthanzara, Panchhunga University College, Mizoram and Prof. N. Senthil Kumar, Mizoram University, Mizoram as per the details given below:

(₹in lakhs) 2<sup>nd</sup> Year Heads Recurring 1. Manpower 3.17 2.50 2. Consumables 0.50 3.Travel 0.50 4.Contingency 1.00 5. Field Visit 0.87 6. Overhead charges 8.54 TOTAL

(Rupees Eight lakhs and Fifty four thousand only)
\*Interest earned of ₹ 0.13 (assuming 4% on ₹ 3.43) is re-appropriated to overhead.

- 2. The other terms and conditions governing the financial sanction will remain unaltered.
- 3. As per Rule 236 (1) of GFR 2017, the accounts of all Grantee Institutions or Organisations shall be open to inspection by the sanctioning authority and audit, both by the Comptroller and Auditor General of India under the provision of CAG(DPC) Act 1971 and internal audit by the Principal Accounts Office of the Ministry or Department, whenever the Institution or Organisation is called upon to do so.
- 4. M/s Biotech Consortium India Ltd., Anuvrat Bhawan, 210, Deen Dayal Upadhyay Marg, New Delhi-110 002, who is administrating the North Eastern Region Biotechnology Program Management Cell (NER-BPMC) of the department, is hereby authorized to disburse the amount of ₹ 8.54 lakhs (Rupees Eight lakhs and Fifty four thousand only), as referred in para 1 above, in favour of "The Principal, Panchhunga University College, Aizawl- 796001, Mizoram", by an account payee cheque/demand draft under scheme North Eastern Region Biotechnology Program.
- 5. This issues under the powers delegated to the department and with the concurrence of IFD, DBT vide. Dy No. 102/I.F.D/SAN/ 1765-1767/2017-2018 Dated 20.07.2017.



- 6. This sanction order has been noted at Serial No. 2.1. in the Register of Grants.
- 7. A copy of the UC-SE for the year 2016-2017 is enclosed.
- 8. The Competent Authority has allowed a sum of ₹ 38.09 lakhs to be carried forward to the current financial year 2017-2018.

(Dr. T. Madhan Mohan) Sr. Advisor, DBT

To

The Pay & Accounts Officer, Department of Biotechnology, New Delhi - 110 003

#### Copy to:

- The Principal Director of Audit (Scientific Department), AGCR Building, New Delhi 110 002.
- 2. Cash Section, DBT (For information only).
- 3. Sanction Folder.
- 4. IFD, DBT
- 5. The Principal, Panchhunga University College, Aizawl- 796001, Mizoram.
- 6. Dr. H. Lalthanzara, Assistant Professor, Department of Zoology, Panchhunga University College, Aizawl- 796001, Mizoram.
- 7. Concern file.
- 8. The Managing Director, Biotech Consortium India Limited, (NER-BPMC), 5<sup>th</sup> Floor, Anuvart Bhawan 210 Deen Dayal Upadhyay Marg, New Delhi- 110002.

(Dr. T. Madhan Mohan) Sr. Advisor, DBT Ry ZARA DBT Project 300 yr Grant

No. BT/PR11849/NER/95/9/2014
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SCIENCE & TECHNOLOGY
DEPARTMENT OF BIOTECHNOLOGY
(NER BPMC)

Recurring

Block 2, (6-8th Floors) CGO Complex, Lodhi Road, New Delhi- 110 003

Date: ..1.6../.3/2019

### RELEASE ORDER

In continuation of this Department's sanction order of even number dated Feb 19, 2019 sanction of the President is hereby accorded, under Rule18 of the Delegation of Financial Powers Rule, 1978, release of Rs. 1406000.00 (Rupees Fourteen Lakhs Six Thousand Only) being the third year India", being implemented by

- Dr. H. Lalthanzara, Pachhunga University College, Department of Zoology, Pachhunga University College, Aizawl - 796001, Mizoram,
- 2. Prof. N SENTHIL KUMAR, Department Of Biotechnology, Mizoram University, Aizawl 796004, Mizoram.

The detailed break-up is as given below:

|                  |                                  |  |  |   |  | Total Release<br>Amount (Rs)   |   |
|------------------|----------------------------------|--|--|---|--|--|---|
|                  |                                  | Consumable   | Travel   | Contingency   | Others   | ·  |   |
| zoram University | 435000.00                        | 100000 00  | 50000 00   | 50000   |  |  |   |
| terest earned    | of D= 2000                       |  |  |   | 0.00   | 54000.00   | 689000.00   |
| chh.             |                                  |  | priated t  | o Overhead  |  |  |   |
| iversity College | 317000.00                        | 100000.00  | 50000.00   | 50000.00  | 100000.00  | 100000.00  | 717000.00   |
| +                | toram University terest earned o | toram University 435000.00  terest earned of Rs 26000  thhunga 312000.00 | toram University 435000.00 100000.00 terest earned of Rs 26000 is re approachhunga 317000.00 | toram University 435000.00 100000.00 50000.00  terest earned of Rs 26000 is re appropriated to things 317000.00 100000.00 | toram University 435000.00 100000.00 50000.00 50000.00  terest earned of Rs 26000 is re appropriated to Overhead | toram University 435000.00 100000.00 50000.00 50000.00 0.00  A seriest earned of Rs 26000 is re appropriated to Overhead | Manpower Consumable Travel Contingency Others Overhead to ram University 435000.00 100000.00 50000.00 50000.00 0.00 |

2. The amount of Rs. 1406000.00 /-(Rupees Fourteen Lakhs Six Thousand Only) will be directly credited by the Pay & Accounts Officer, DBT in the account as detailed below:

Generated through eProMIS



1. Rs.717000.00/- (Rupees Seven Lakhs Seventeen Thousand Only) to The Principal, Pachhunga University College, College Veng, Aizawl - 796001, Mizoram

Bank Name : State Bank of India Branch Name: Mission Veng, Aizawl

A/c No.

30812792852

IFSC Code : SBIN0007058

MICR Code : 796002005

2. Rs.689000.00/- (Rupees Six Lakhs Eighty Nine Thousand Only) to The Registrar, Mizoram University, POB NO. 190, TANHRIL

, Aizawl - 796004, Mizoram

Bank Name : United Bank of India

Branch Name: Mizoram University Branch

AC No.

1548010004312

IFSC Code

: UTBIOMZUH61

MICR Code : 796027003

3. The expenditure involved is debitable to:

| Demand No. 85        | Department of Biotechnology                        |  |  |  |  |
|----------------------|--|--|--|--|--|
| 3425                 | Other Scientific Research 2018-2019                |  |  |  |  |
| 3425.60              | Others (Sub Major Head)                            |  |  |  |  |
| 3425.60.200          | Assistance to other Scientific Bodies (Minor Head) |  |  |  |  |
| 3425.60.200.29       | Biotechnology Research and Development             |  |  |  |  |
| 3425.60.200.29.17    | Assistance for Research and Development            |  |  |  |  |
| 3425.60.200.29.17.31 | 5.60.200.29.17.31 Grants-in-Aid General            |  |  |  |  |

- 4. The Registrar, Mizoram University, Aizawl, Mizoram and The Principal, Pachhunga University College, Aizawl, Mizoram will submit audited utilization certificates and statements of expenditure in respect of the above-mentioned amount.
- 5. As per Rule 236 (1) of GFR 2017, the accounts of all Grantee Institutions or Organisations shall be open to inspection by the sanctioning authority and audit, both by the Comptroller and Auditor General of India under the provision of CAG(DPC) Act 1971 and internal audit by the Principal Accounts Office of the Ministry or Department, whenever the Institution or Organisation is called upon to do so.
- 6. No International Travel will be undertaken from the sanctioned project grant unless specified otherwise.
- 7. The Institute/Agency will keep the whole of the grant in a Bank Account earning interest, and the interest so earned should be reported to DBT in the Utilisation Certificate and Statement of Expenditure. The Interest so earned will be treated as created to the institute/Agency and shall be adjusted towards further instalment of the grant and or at the time of Final Settlement of Accounts.
- 8. The other terms and conditions governing the financial sanction will remain unaltered.
- 9. The utilization certificate for the financial year 2017-2018 is enclosed herewith.

Generated through eProMIS

View C. C.

Page No. [2 / 3]



- 10. This issues under the powers delegated to this Department and with the concurrence of IFD, DBT, vide their SAN No. 102/IFD/SAN/4907/2018-2019 dated March, 11 2019.
- 11. This sanction order has been noted at serial no. 533 in the Register of Grants.
- 12. The sanction also carried the permission to carry toward the unspent balance amount of Rs 3.432 lakhs for Pachhunga University College and of NIL for Mizoram University, Aizawl, Mizoram from previous financial year 2017-2018 to current financial year 2018-2019

Vandali

(Dr. Vaishali Panjabi) Scientist 'E'

To,

The Pay & Accounts Officer, Department of Biotechnology, New Delhi – 110 003.

#### Copy to:

- 1 The Principal Director of Audit (Scientific Departments), AGCR Building, New Delhi- 110 002.
- 2 Dr. H Lalthanzara(Project Co-ordinator), Department of Zoology Pachhunga University College, Aizawi
- 3 The Registrar, Mizoram University, POB NO. 190, TANHRIL, Aizawi 796004, Mizoram
- 4 The Principal, Pachhunga University College, College Veng, Aizawl 796001, Mizoram
- Prof. N Senthil Kumar, Professor Head, Department Of Biotechnology, Mizoram Universitty, Aizawl - 796004, Mizoram
- 6 Dr. H Lalthanzara, Associate Professor, Zoology, Pachhunga University College, Department of Zoology, Pachhunga University College, Aizawl, Aizawl - 796001, Mizoram
- 7 Cash Section, DBT (2 copies).
- 8 Sanction Folder.
- 9 File Copy.
- US (IFD) DBT with request to re-appropriate an amount of Rs. 1406000.00 this from respective NER Budget

(Dr. Vaishali Panjabi) Scientist 'E'

Generated through eProMIS

Page No. [3 / 3]